Date Issued
23 May 2006
Number
TMS 12-115
Rev.
 B
PAGE NO.
1 of 10

STRUCTURAL FILM ADHESIVES, REQUIREMENTS FOR
8-52715-1(Nov 2004)
1.4 Part number structure.
The part number structure is as follows:
TMS 12-115 T1 C2 G06 Fb
Technical
Material
Specification Nonmetallic
Material
Structural
Film Adhesive
Form
(a, b, c)
(1.3.4)
Grade
(03, 04, 06, 08, 10, 15)
(1.3.3)
Class
(1, 2, 3)
(1.3.2)
Type
(1, 2, 3)
(1.3.1)
2. APPLICABLE DOCUMENTS
2.1 Government documents.
The following documents form a part of this specification to the extent specified herein.  Unless otherwise
specified, the current issue shall apply.
SPECIFICATIONS
Federal
MMM–A–132 Adhesives, Heat Resistant, Airframe Structural, Metal to Metal
STANDARDS
Military
MIL-C-7438 Core Materials, Aluminum, for Sandwich Construction
2.2 Non–Government documents.
The following documents form a part of this specification to the extent specified herein.  Unless otherwise
specified, the current issue shall apply.
SPECIFICATIONS
L-3 Communications Integrated Systems Technical Process Specifications
TPS 1–113 Adhesive Bonding, Preparation of Surfaces for
Society of Automotive Engineers
AMS-QQ–A–250/4 Aluminum Alloy 2024, Plate and Sheet
AMS-A-25463 Adhesives, Film Form, Metallic Structural Sandwich Construction
STANDARDS
L-3 Communications Integrated Systems Standards
TAS 8963 Test Panel, Adhesive
Date Issued
23 May 2006
Number
TMS 12-115
Rev.
 B
PAGE NO.
4 of 10
Subject:
STRUCTURAL FILM ADHESIVES, REQUIREMENTS FOR
8-52715-1(Nov 2004)
3. REQUIREMENTS.
3.1 General material requirements.
3.1.1 Character or quality.
The adhesives shall be thermosetting and shall meet the strength requirements of this specification.  The
adhesives shall not have a deleterious effect on the surfaces being bonded when subjected to the applicable
service temperatures.  There shall be no restrictions on the ingredients used in the adhesive other than those
imposed by the technical requirements specified herein.
3.1.2 Formulation.
The adhesive films shall be approved only for the formulation that has shown conformance to the
requirements specified herein.  The approved formulation shall be listed on Qualified Products List (QPL)
12–115 by the manufacturer’s product code.  Any formulation changes by the manufacturer, such as the
adding of fillers, change in carrier, changing the type or method of manufacture, changes in the weight per
square foot in excess of the tolerances specified in 1.3.3 shall be cause for designating the adhesive as a new
product which shall not be considered approved.  The changed adhesive shall be resubmitted for approval
under this specification.
3.1.3 Product characteristics.